

**SECTION-XVI**

**LISTED On:**  
**COURT No.:**  
**ITEM No. :**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 3, 4 & 5**

(Applications for Substitution, Condonation of delay & extension of time) IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) No. 23336 of 2011**  
With Prayer for Interim Relief)

Bihar State Housing Board & Anr. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
Manu Yadav & Anr. ... Respondents

**OFFICE-REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 7/07/2014 when HIS Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order: -

*"Despite the last opportunity granted by the Ld. Registrar on 28.1.2014 the counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent no.1 so far.*

*Further two weeks time is granted, as a last chance, to the counsel for the petitioner to take steps as against deceased respondent no.1. If steps are not taken within the specified time given, the special leave petition against deceased Ist respondent will be dismissed as abated."*

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Mishra Counsel for the Petitioner has on 7/08/2014 filed an application for substitution for bring-on-record the Lrs. Of Respondent No. 1. But the same is barred by time by 182 days and counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the same. Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & memo of appearance on behalf of proposed legal heirs of deceased Respondent No. 1. Hence service of Lrs. Of Respondent No. 1 is complete.

It is further submitted that in view of order dated 7/07/2014 Counsel has not taken steps within the specified time. Regarding this