

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 24.2.2016

COURT NO.: R2

ITEM NO. : 17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 23336 of 2011

(With prayer for interim-relief)

BIHAR STATE HOUSING BOARD & ANR.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

MANU YADAV & ANR

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble court on 17.08.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Taken on board. Heard.

Delay condoned. Issue notice.

There shall be interim stay of the orders dated 22.2.2010 and 18.4.2011 of the learned Single Judge and Division Bench of the High Court. "

Accordingly show-cause returnable was issued to both respondents.

It is submitted that respondent No.1 has expired and Mr. B.K Mishra, adovcate has filed an application for substitution for bring on record of the lrs. of deceased respondent No.1 which was allowed by the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers order dated 19.01.2015 and Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of proposed legal heirs of deceased respondent No.1. But no counter-affidavit has been filed, so far.

It is further submitted that AD card duly served has been received back from respondent No.2 but no one has entered appearance, so far.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. B.K Mishra, Advocate

Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**